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All results are for release after 6PM/ET Wednesday, October 26, 2016

Methodology

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
October 22-25, 2016 among a random national sample of 1,309 registered voters (RV).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus 2.5 percentage
points.

A subsample of 1,221 has been defined as likely voters (LV), with a margin of error of plus or
minus 2.5 percentage points.

Landline (565) and cellphone (744) telephone numbers were randomly selected for inclusion in
the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for
each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state. Fieldwork conducted by Braun
Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.
An asterisk (*) 1s used for percentages of less than one-half percent.
A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Results from Fox News polls before February 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corp.



1. How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

------------ Interested- ---------Not interested--------- (Don’t
TOTAL Extremely  Very TOTAL Somewhat Notatall know)
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 83% 56 27 17 14 3 -
Q2 Clinton supporters  86% 57 29 13 12 1 -
Q2 Trump supporters  85% 63 22 15 12 3 -
RECENT TREND
15-17 Oct 16 84% 54 30 16 13 3 *
Q2 Clinton supporters  86% 54 32 14 12 2 -
Q2 Trump supporters  88% 60 28 11 9 2 *
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 79% 53 26 21 16 5 -
Q2 Clinton supporters  84% 55 29 15 14 1 -
Q2 Trump supporters  83% 61 22 16 13 3 -
RECENT TREND
15-17 Oct 16 78% 50 28 22 16 6 *
Q2 Clinton supporters  84% 52 32 16 14 2
Q2 Trump supporters  86% 58 28 14 11 3 *

If the 2016 presidential election were held today...
2. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Green Party
Democrats Republicans  Libertarians candidates
Hillary Clinton Donald Trump Gary Johnson Jill Stein and (Wouldn’t (Don’t
and Tim Kaine and Mike Pence and Bill Weld Ajamu Baraka (Other) vote)  know)
Likely Voters
22-25 Oct 16 44% 41 7 3 | - 4
15-17 Oct 16 45% 39 5 3 2 1 5
10-12 Oct 16 45% 38 7 3 | 1 5
3-6 Oct 16 44% 42 6 2 1 1 4
27-29 Sep 16 43% 40 8 4 1 - 3
11-14 Sep 16 41% 40 8 3 1 * 6
Registered Voters
22-25Oct 16 42% 40 7 3 2 2 5
15-17 Oct 16 42% 37 6 3 3 1 6
10-12 Oct 16 43% 36 8 3 | 2 7
3-6 Oct 16 42% 40 7 3 1 2 6
27-29 Sep 16 42% 38 9 4 1 1 5
11-14 Sep 16 41% 37 9 4 2 1 6
28-30 Aug 16 41% 39 9 4 1 1 5



[SKIP IF WOULDN’T VOTE OR DON’T KNOW IN Q2]
3. Do you support (candidate from Q2) strongly, or only somewhat?

Strongly support Only somewhat support (Don’t know)

Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 62% 38 1
Q2 Clinton supporters 61% 39 *
Q2 Trump supporters 68% 31 1
15-17 Oct 16 63% 35 2
Q2 Clinton supporters 67% 32 1
Q2 Trump supporters 64% 34 3
10-12 Oct 16 62% 36 2
Q2 Clinton supporters 66% 34 *
Q2 Trump supporters 63% 34 3
3-6 Oct 16 61% 38 1
Q2 Clinton supporters 57% 42 1
Q2 Trump supporters 70% 29 *
27-29 Sep 16 63% 36 1
Q2 Clinton supporters 69% 31 1
Q2 Trump supporters 64% 36 1
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 60% 39 1
Q2 Clinton supporters 59% 40 *
Q2 Trump supporters 66% 33 1
15-17 Oct 16 60% 38 3
Q2 Clinton supporters 66% 34 1
Q2 Trump supporters 61% 36 3
10-12 Oct 16 59% 39 2
Q2 Clinton supporters 64% 35 *
Q2 Trump supporters 60% 37 3
3-6 Oct 16 57% 41 2
Q2 Clinton supporters 55% 44 1
Q2 Trump supporters 66% 33 *
27-29 Sep 16 60% 39 1
Q2 Clinton supporters 66% 33 2

Q2 Trump supporters 62% 37 *



4. How would you vote if the candidates were: [ROTATE NAMES] [IF DON’T KNOW,
WOULDN’T VOTE, OR OTHER: Well, which way do you lean?] [ADDITIONAL
PROBE IF DON’T KNOW, WOULDN’T VOTE, OR OTHER: How would you vote
if these were the only candidates on the ballot?] [CODE AS LEAN]

Democrats Republicans
Hillary Clinton ~ Donald Trump (Wouldn’t (Don’t
and Tim Kaine and Mike Pence (Other) vote) know)
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 49% 44 1 3 4
15-17 Oct 16 49% 42 1 4 4
10-12 Oct 16 49% 41 1 5 4
3-6 Oct 16 48% 44 1 3 4
27-29 Sep 16 49% 44 2 3 3
11-14 Sep 16 45% 46 2 3 4
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 47% 43 1 5 4
15-17 Oct 16 47% 40 2 6 5
10-12 Oct 16 48% 39 2 6 5
3-6 Oct 16 46% 43 1 5 5
27-29 Sep 16 47% 43 1 5 4
11-14 Sep 16 46% 43 2 5 5
28-30 Aug 16 48% 42 1 5 4
31 Jul-2 Aug 16** 49% 39 5 4 4
26-28 Jun 16 44% 38 7 5 5
5-8 Jun 16 42% 39 7 6 6
14-17 May 16 42% 45 3 6 3
11-13 Apr 16 48% 41 2 6 2
20-22 Mar 16 49% 38 2 8 3
15-17 Feb 16 47% 42 2 6 2
4-7 Jan 16 44% 47 2 5 2
16-17 Dec 15 49% 38 3 6 4
16-19 Nov 15* 41% 46 2 7 5
10-12 Oct 15%* 40% 45 4 7 3
20-22 Sep 15 46% 42 3 7 2
11-13 Aug 15 47% 42 2 7 3
21-23 Jun 15* 51% 34 3 9 3

**First time vice presidential candidates included
*June, October, and November 2015: results among a split sample, + 4%



5. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for [ROTATE] the
Democratic candidate in your district or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF
UNDECIDED: Well, if you had to vote, which way would you lean?]

Democratic Republican (Undecided /
Candidate Candidate (Other) Don’t know)
Likely Voters
22-250Oct 16 47% 45 1 8
10-12 Oct 16 48% 42 1 9
27-29 Sep 16 44% 43 1 12
25-27 Oct 14 45% 44 4 7
12-14 Oct 14 42% 45 3 9
28-30 Sep 14 40% 47 3 11
7-9 Sep 14 40% 47 4 9
26-28 Oct 10 37% 50 3 10
11-13 Oct 10 39% 48 3 10
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 46% 44 1 9
10-12 Oct 16 47% 41 1 10
27-29 Sep 16 44% 42 1 13
26-28 Jun 16 46% 41 2 11
25-27 Oct 14 45% 43 4 9
12-14 Oct 14 43% 43 4 11
28-30 Sep 14 39% 44 3 13
7-9 Sep 14 41% 45 4 11
10-12 Aug 14 46% 39 3 12
20-22 Jul 14 43% 41 3 13
21-23 Jun 14 42% 42 2 13
1-3 Jun 14 39% 43 3 15
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 40 4 13
13-15 Apr 14 41% 44 3 13
2-4 Mar 14 40% 38 8 14
19-21 Jan 14 41% 43 4 13
14-16 Dec 13 43% 43 3 12
10-12 Nov 13 40% 43 4 13
20-22 Oct 13 45% 37 5 12
26-28 Oct 10 39% 46 3 12
11-13 Oct 10 39% 41 4 16
20-21 Apr 10 38% 42 4 15
6-7 Apr 10 39% 43 4 15

16-17 Mar 10 38% 42
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6. If you had to choose, would you say the way things work in the United States generally
favors other people or generally favors people like you?

Favors Favors (Neither /
other people people like you Fair for everyone) (Don’t know)
22-25Oct 16 LV 53% 28 11 8
22-250Oct 16 RV 54% 27 11 8

7.-12. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals and groups. Please tell me
whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've
never heard of one please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Chart Among Likely Voters

--------- Favorable Unfavorable-------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Mike Pence 52% 31 21 34 14 20 7 7
The Democratic Party 51% 24 27 47 14 33 2 *
The Republican Party 48% 20 28 49 21 28 3 *
Hillary Clinton 45% 24 21 53 8 45 1 *
Tim Kaine 42% 15 27 39 15 24 11 6
Donald Trump 42% 25 17 56 7 49 2 *
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Mike Pence

Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 52% 34 7 7
10-12 Oct 16 49% 37 8 7
3-6 Oct 16 47% 33 11 9
27-29 Sep 16 42% 31 14 14

Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 51% 34 7 8
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 35% 30 15 21



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

The Democratic Party

Likely Voters
22-25 Oct 16 51% 47 2 *
27-29 Sep 16 51% 46 2 *
12-14 Oct 14 42% 52 5 1
24-26 Sep 12 50% 41 9 -
26-28 Oct 10 39% 56 4 1
28-29 Oct 08 52% 44 5 -
20-21 Oct 08 53% 41 6 -
10-11 Oct 06 52% 38 10 -
Registered Voters
22-25Oct 16 50% 47 3 *
27-29 Sep 16 50% 47 3 *
14-17 May 16 47% 49 3 1
1-3 Mar 15 43% 50 7 -
12-14 Oct 14 43% 50 6 1
10-12 Aug 14 47% 45 7 -
13-15 Apr 14 44% 46 9 1
20-22 Oct 13 43% 52 5 1
1-2 Oct 13 44% 49 6 1
20-22 Apr 13 44% 48 7 -
15-17 Jan 13 45% 49 6 -
24-26 Sep 12 50% 41 9 -
13-15 May 12 48% 44 7 -
10-12 Mar 12 48% 44 7 1
7-9 Aug 11 [LOW] 41% 50 9 -
25-27 Apr 11 49% 45 5 -
26-28 Oct 10 42% 50 6 2
1-2 Sep 10 42% 49 8 -
6-7 Apr 10 42% 49 8 1
2-3 Feb 10 42% 48 9 -
21-22 Jul 09 50% 41 9 -
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 54% 38 7 -
28-29 Oct 08 51% 43 6 -
20-21 Oct 08 53% 40 7 -
22-23 Jul 08 50% 40 10 -
17-18 Jun 08 52% 37 10 1
19-20 Feb 08 [HIGH] 54% 36 10 -
25-26 Sep 07 50% 40 10 -
25-26 Oct 05 46% 37 16 1
29-30 Mar 05 46% 38 16 -
21-22 Jan 04 51% 33 16 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

The Republican Party

Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 48% 49 3 *
27-29 Sep 16 45% 50 4 *
12-14 Oct 14 38% 54 7 -
24-26 Sep 12 45% 45 9 -
26-28 Oct 10 47% 43 8 2
28-29 Oct 08 46% 50 4 -
20-21 Oct 08 42% 50 7 1
10-11 Oct 06 42% 50 7 1

Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 47% 49 4 *
27-29 Sep 16 46% 50 5 *
14-17 May 16 40% 53 6 1
1-3 Mar 15 41% 52 6 1
12-14 Oct 14 36% 54 8 1
10-12 Aug 14 42% 50 8 -
13-15 Apr 14 45% 45 9 2
20-22 Oct 13 pow 30% 63 6 1
1-2 Oct 13 35% 59 6 1
20-22 Apr 13 35% 56 9 -
15-17 Jan 13 38% 54 8 -
24-26 Sep 12 43% 46 10 1
13-15 May 12 45% 48 7 -
10-12 Mar 12 39% 52 9
7-9 Aug 11 35% 54 10 -
25-27 Apr 11 41% 53 6 -
26-28 Oct 10 44% 44 8 3
1-2 Sep 10 47% 43 10 -
6-7 Apr 10 40% 50 9 1
2-3 Feb 10 42% 46 11 1
21-22 Jul 09 36% 53 11 -
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 41% 50 10 -
28-29 Oct 08 45% 49 6 -
20-21 Oct 08 42% 49 8 1
22-23 Jul 08 38% 51 10 1
17-18 Jun 08 41% 48 11 1
19-20 Feb 08 43% 46 11 -
25-26 Sep 07 44% 47 9 1
25-26 Oct 05 42% 43 14 1
29-30 Mar 05 48% 38 13 -

21-22 Jan 04 e 49% 35 16 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Hillary Clinton

Likely Voters
22-25 Oct 16 45% 53 1
15-17 Oct 16 47% 51 1
10-12 Oct 16 47% 52 1
3-6 Oct 16 45% 54 1 -
27-29 Sep 16 46% 53 1 -
11-14 Sep 16 45% 54 1 -
19-21 Aug 12 64% 31 5 1
10-11 Oct 06 48% 44 7 1
1-2 Nov 00 46% 47 7 -
18-19 Oct 00 43% 48 9 -

Registered Voters
22-25Oct 16 44% 55 1
15-17 Oct 16 45% 53 2
10-12 Oct 16 45% 54 1
3-6 Oct 16 43% 56 1 -
27-29 Sep 16 45% 55 1 -
11-14 Sep 16 44% 54 2 -
28-30 Aug 16 45% 53 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 55 1 -
5-8 Jun 16 42% 56 2 -
14-17 May 16 pow 37% 61 1 *
20-22 Mar 16 39% 58 2 *
20-22 Sep 15 38% 56 4 1
9-12 May 15 45% 49 5 1
29-31 Mar 15 47% 50 3 1
21-23 Jun 14 51% 47 3 -
1-3 Jun 14 54% 43 3 -
13-15 Apr 14 49% 45 5 1
22-24 Jun 13 56% 38 4 1
19-21 Aug 12 [HIGH] 63% 31 6 1
12-14 Jan 12 63% 33 4 1
9-10 Dec 08 59% 37 4 -
19-20 Aug 08 57% 38 5 -
17-18 Jun 08 52% 40 7 -
28-29 Apr 08 47% 46 6 -
19-20 Feb 08 45% 51 4 -
18-19 Dec 07 45% 49 6 -
13-14 Nov 07 49% 46 5 -
11-12 Sep 07 49% 45 5 -
18-19 Sep 96 46% 46 8 -
4-5 Sep 96 49% 44 7 -
21-22 Aug 96 45% 48 7 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Tim Kaine

Likely Voters
22-250Oct 16 42% 39 11 6
10-12 Oct 16 45% 37 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 37% 37 16 10
27-29 Sep 16 40% 28 19

Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 42% 39 11 8
10-12 Oct 16 43% 37 9 12
3-6 Oct 16 35% 37 16 12
27-29 Sep 16 38% 28 19 15
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 39% 27 15 19

Donald Trump

Likely Voters
22-250Oct 16 42% 56 2
15-17 Oct 16 40% 59 1
10-12 Oct 16 38% 61 1
3-6 Oct 16 42% 57 1 -
27-29 Sep 16 43% 55 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 44% 54 1 1

Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 41% 57 2
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 micn 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 iwow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2



Moving on ...

13. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?
** President Obama Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
Latest (22-25 Oct 16) 53% 46 1
High (27-28 Jan 09) 65% 16 19
Low (7-9 Sep 14) 38% 56 6
Average (2009-Present) 47% 47 6
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
Registered Voters

22-25Oct 16 53% 46 1

15-17 Oct 16 50% 45 5

10-12 Oct 16 56% 41 3

3-6 Oct 16 52% 47 2

27-29 Sep 16 51% 46 3

11-14 Sep 16 52% 45 3

28-30 Aug 16 54% 43 3

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 52% 45 3

26-28 Jun 16 50% 47 3

5-8 Jun 16 51% 46 3

14-17 May 16 48% 49 3

11-13 Apr 16 49% 47 5

20-22 Mar 16 48% 46 5

15-17 Feb 16 49% 47 4

18-21 Jan 16 45% 48 7

4-7 Jan 16 42% 53 5

16-17 Dec 15 43% 51 6

16-19 Nov 15 40% 54 6

1-3 Nov 15 45% 50 5

10-12 Oct 15 42% 53 5

20-22 Sep 15 44% 50 6

11-13 Aug 15 42% 51 7

30 Jul-2 Aug 15 46% 46 7

13-15 Jul 15 47% 48 6

21-23 Jun 15 44% 50 6

31 May-2 Jun 15 45% 48 7

25-27 Oct 14 41% 54 6

12-14 Oct 14 40% 52 9

28-30 Sep 14 40% 52 9

7-9 Sep 14 Low 38% 56 6

10-12 Aug 14 42% 49 9

20-22 Jul 14 42% 52 6

21-23 Jun 14 41% 54 5




9-11 Dec 12 48% 46

6
28-30 Oct 12 51% 46 4
7-9 Oct 12 49% 47 4
24-26 Sep 12 49% 46 5
9-11 Sep 12 48% 48 5
3-4 Mar 09 63% 26 11
17-18 Feb 09 60% 26 14
27-28 Jan 09 [HIGH] 65% 16 19
14.  When you think about your vote in this year’s presidential election, would you say it’s
mostly about the issues or mostly about the character of the candidates?
Issues Character ~ (Both equally) (Neither) (Don’t know)
22-250ct 16 LV 59% 28 12 1 1
22-250Oct 16 RV 57% 29 12 1 1

For reference: Which is more important in deciding who you are supporting -- your candidate’s positions
on the issues, or your candidate’s personal qualities?

Issues Qualities (Both) (Don’t know)
19-20 Feb 08 71% 14 14 1

Regardless of how you plan to vote...
[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
15. Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 30% 67 3
10-12 Oct 16 33% 63 4
3-6 Oct 16 33% 65 3
27-29 Sep 16 35% 61 4
11-14 Sep 16 34% 64 2
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 29% 68 3
10-12 Oct 16 32% 64 4
3-6 Oct 16 31% 66 3
27-29 Sep 16 33% 63 4
11-14 Sep 16 32% 65 3
28-30 Aug 16 31% 66 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 61 3
26-28 Jun 16%** 30% 66 3
14-17 May 16 31% 66 3
20-22 Mar 16 34% 64 1
4-7 Jan 16 36% 62 2
16-19 Nov 15 38% 58 4
1-3 Nov 15%* 35% 61 4
21-23 Jun 15 45% 52 3



19-21 Apr 15 45% 51 4
1-3 Mar 15* 44% 52 4
13-15 Apr 14 54% 42 4
5-6 Jun 07 47% 45 8
7-8 Feb 06 45% 46 9

***Wording: “Do you think ‘honest and trustworthy’ describes Hillary Clinton, or not?”
**Early November 2015: results based on a split sample, + 4%
*Wording: “Do you think ‘honest’ describes Hillary Clinton, or not?”

16. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
22-25Oct 16 34% 62 3
10-12 Oct 16 32% 64 4
3-6 Oct 16 36% 61 3
27-29 Sep 16 31% 62 6
11-14 Sep 16 39% 58 3
Registered Voters
22-25Oct 16 34% 63 3
10-12 Oct 16 31% 65 4
3-6 Oct 16 34% 63 3
27-29 Sep 16 31% 63 6
11-14 Sep 16 35% 62 3
28-30 Aug 16 35% 63 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 62 3
26-28 Jun 16** 34% 63 3
14-17 May 16 40% 57 3
20-22 Mar 16 33% 65 3
4-7 Jan 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 41% 55 5
1-3 Nov 15* 38% 56 6
21-23 Jun 15 30% 64 6

**Wording: “Do you think ‘honest and trustworthy’ describes Donald Trump, or not?”
*Early November 2015: results based on a split sample, £ 4%



Setting aside how you plan to vote...
[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

17. Do you think Hillary Clinton has the temperament to serve effectively as president?
Yes No (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 62% 37 1
15-17 Oct 16 61% 37 2
10-12 Oct 16 64% 33 3
3-6 Oct 16 63% 36 1
27-29 Sep 16 67% 31 2
11-14 Sep 16 59% 39 2
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 60% 38 1
15-17 Oct 16 60% 38 2
10-12 Oct 16 62% 34 3
3-6 Oct 16 63% 35 2
27-29 Sep 16 66% 32 2
11-14 Sep 16 58% 39 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 64% 34 2
5-8 Jun 16 60% 38 2
11-13 Apr 16 62% 37 1
18. Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as president?
Yes No (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 36% 62 2
15-17 Oct 16 35% 61 3
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 3
3-6 Oct 16 38% 60 2
27-29 Sep 16 37% 59 3
11-14 Sep 16 38% 59 4
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 35% 63 2
15-17 Oct 16 34% 63 3
10-12 Oct 16 34% 63 3
3-6 Oct 16 37% 61 2
27-29 Sep 16 36% 60 4
11-14 Sep 16 36% 61 4
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 37% 61 2
5-8 Jun 16 33% 62 5
11-13 Apr 16 33% 65 2
15-17 Feb 16 30% 67 3



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

19.  How confident are you in Hillary Clinton’s judgment in a crisis situation?
------------- Confident - Not confident---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 56% 30 26 43 11 32 1
3-6 Oct 16 54% 28 26 45 12 33 1
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 56% 29 27 43 11 32 1
3-6 Oct 16 55% 27 28 45 12 33 1
20.  How confident are you in Donald Trump’s judgment in a crisis situation?
------------- Confident - Not confident---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
Likely Voters
22-250Oct 16 43% 21 22 56 11 45 1
3-6 Oct 16 45% 23 22 55 9 46 1
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 43% 21 22 56 11 45 1
3-6 Oct 16 43% 22 21 56 9 47 1

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
21.  How much do you think Hillary Clinton stands up for people like you?

A lot Some Not much Notatall (Don’tknow)
22-250ct 16 LV 24% 28 13 33 1
22-25 Oct 16 RV 23% 29 14 33 1

22.  How much do you think Donald Trump stands up for people like you?

A lot Some Not much Notatall (Don’tknow)
22-250ct 16 LV 27% 22 10 39 1
22-25 Oct 16 RV 26% 23 11 39 1




[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
23.  Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Hillary Clinton is to be

president of the United States?

------------- Qualified - Not qualified---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Likely Voters
22-25 Oct 16 64% 41 23 36 9 27 *
10-12 Oct 16 68% 42 26 31 8 23 1
11-14 Sep 16 61% 39 22 38 10 28 *
Registered Voters
22-25Oct 16 63% 39 24 36 9 27 *
10-12 Oct 16 67% 41 26 32 8 24 1
11-14 Sep 16 62% 37 25 38 11 27 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 65% 40 25 35 9 26 1
5-8 Jun 16 69% 37 32 30 8 22 1
11-13 Aug 15 62% 39 23 36 6 30 2
9-10 Oct 07* 72% 47 25 25 7 18 1
27-28 Feb 07* 65% 37 28 32 14 18 4

*Wording: “Regardless of whether you would vote for [NAME] or not, how qualified do you think he/she is
to be president of the United States?”

For reference: Regardless of whether you would vote for Hillary Clinton or not, do you think she is
qualified to be president of the United States?

Yes No (Don’t know)
14-15 Dec 04 59% 34 7

24.  Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Donald Trump is to be
president of the United States?

------------- Qualified - Not qualified---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Likely Voters
22-25Oct 16 46% 21 25 54 10 44 1
10-12 Oct 16 42% 17 25 56 7 49 1
11-14 Sep 16 45% 19 26 54 12 42 *
Registered Voters
22-25 Oct 16 45% 20 25 55 11 44 1
10-12 Oct 16 42% 16 26 58 9 49 1
11-14 Sep 16 43% 16 27 56 14 42 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 43% 15 28 58 13 45 *
5-8 Jun 16 47% 17 30 52 13 39 *
11-13 Aug 15 45% 19 26 52 12 40 3



25.-28. Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the
following issues if they were elected president -- Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

Clinton edge

+15
+3

+3
-4

Clinton edge

[RANDOMIZE]
Summary Chart Among Likely Voters
(Both / (Don’t
Clinton Trump Neither) know)
Foreign policy 55% 40 3 2
Immigration 50% 47 2 1
Terrorism and national
security 49% 46 4 1
The economy 46% 50 3 1
(Both / (Don’t
Clinton Trump Neither) know)
Foreign policy
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 55% 40 3 2
15-17 Oct 16 55% 37 6 2
10-12 Oct 16 59% 35 4 2
3-6 Oct 16 56% 39 2 2
27-29 Sep 16 59% 35 4 2
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 54% 40 5 2
15-17 Oct 16 54% 37 7 3
10-12 Oct 16 58% 35 4 3
3-6 Oct 16 57% 37 3 2
27-29 Sep 16 58% 35 4 2
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 55% 39 4 2
14-17 May 16 52% 42 4 2
Immigration
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 50% 47 2 1
15-17 Oct 16 50% 44 4 3
10-12 Oct 16 52% 43 3 1
3-6 Oct 16 51% 45 3 2
27-29 Sep 16 50% 46 3 2
11-14 Sep 16 50% 45 3 1
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 48% 47 3 1
15-17 Oct 16 49% 43 5 3
10-12 Oct 16 52% 42 4 2
3-6 Oct 16 51% 44 3 2
27-29 Sep 16 48% 47 4 2
11-14 Sep 16 51% 44 3 2
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 51% 44 3 2

+15
+18
+24
+17
+24

+14
+17
+23
+20
+23
+16
+10

+3
+6
+9
+6
+4
+5

+1
+6
+10
+7
+1
+7
+7



14-17 May 16

22-250Oct 16
15-17 Oct 16
10-12 Oct 16
3-6 Oct 16

27-29 Sep 16
11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters

22-250ct 16
15-17 Oct 16
10-12 Oct 16
3-6 Oct 16

27-29 Sep 16
11-14 Sep 16
28-30 Aug 16

31 Jul-2 Aug 16
14-17 May 16*

*Wording: “Terrorism”

The economy
Likely Voters

22-250ct 16
15-17 Oct 16
10-12 Oct 16
3-6 Oct 16

27-29 Sep 16
11-14 Sep 16

Registered Voters

22-250ct 16
15-17 Oct 16
10-12 Oct 16
3-6 Oct 16

27-29 Sep 16
11-14 Sep 16
28-30 Aug 16

31 Jul-2 Aug 16

14-17 May 16

Terrorism and national security
Likely Voters

47% 45
Clinton Trump
49% 46
49% 45
53% 42
47% 48
49% 46
47% 46
48% 46
47% 45
51% 43
46% 48
48% 47
46% 45
49% 46
47% 47
40% 52
Clinton Trump
46% 50
44% 50
48% 45
45% 50
47% 49
44% 51
46% 49
42% 50
47% 46
45% 50
45% 49
45% 50
48% 48
45% 50
41% 53

4

(Both /
Neither)
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29. Who would you trust more to negotiate with Russian President Vladimir Putin?

[ROTATE]
Hillary Donald (Both / (Don’t
Clinton Trump Neither) know) Clinton edge
Likely Voters
22-250ct 16 48% 44 5 2 +4
Registered Voters
22-250ct 16 47% 44 7 2 +3
11-13 Apr 16* 53% 40 5 1 +13

*April 2016: results among a split sample, £ 4%

30. Regardless of how you plan to vote, who do you think WILL win in November --
Democrat Hillary Clinton or Republican Donald Trump? [IF CLINTON/TRUMP: Is
that by a lot or just by a little?]

-------- Clinton--------  --—--—--Trump-------- (Depends/Too (Don’t
TOTAL By a lot By a little TOTAL By a little By alot soon to say) know)

Likely Voters
22-25Oct 16 64% 34 30 26 16 10 4 5
10-12 Oct 16 66% 33 33 23 14 9 5 6
3-6 Oct 16 57% 22 35 33 22 11 7 4
27-29 Sep 16 57% 20 37 31 21 10 7 6
Registered Voters
22-25Oct 16 64% 33 31 26 16 10 4 5
10-12 Oct 16 65% 31 34 23 14 9 5 7
3-6 Oct 16 55% 21 34 33 22 11 6 5
27-29 Sep 16 58% 20 38 30 21 9 7 6
5-8 Jun 16 46% 20 26 40 21 19 5 9
For reference: Who do you think will win the 2016 presidential election -- a Democrat or a Republican?
(Too soon (Depends on (Don’t
Democrat Republican to say) candidates) know)
8-10 Feb 15* 35% 50 5 4 5

For reference: Who do you think will win the 2016 presidential election -- Democrat Hillary Clinton or
whoever is the Republican nominee?

(Too soon (Depends on (Don'’t
Clinton Republican to say) GOP candidate) know)
8-10 Feb 15* 38% 47 5 3 6

*February 2015: results among a split sample, + 4%



31. If your candidate loses the presidential election in November, will you accept that his or
her opponent won fair and square and will be the legitimate leader of the country?

Likely Voters
22-25Oct 16
Q2 Clinton supporters
Q2 Trump supporters

27-29 Sep 16
Q2 Clinton supporters
Q2 Trump supporters

Registered Voters
22-250ct 16
Q2 Clinton supporters
Q2 Trump supporters

27-29 Sep 16
Q2 Clinton supporters
Q2 Trump supporters

Yes

73%
88%
56%

65%
74%
55%

2%
87%
56%

66%
74%
57%

No

21
10
34

26
19
35

22
11
34

26
19
34

(Depends) (Don’t know)

A\ — W

B~

A\ — W

B

AN o— W W A o—_ o

W

32.  Thinking about Wednesday’s third and final presidential debate, which of the following

best describes you?

I watched or
listened to it live

I haven’t (Don’t
I heard about it later heard much about it know)

Likely Voters
22-250ct 16
10-12 Oct 16**
27-29 Sep 16*

Registered Voters
22-25 Oct 16
10-12 Oct 16**
27-29 Sep 16*

** Wording: “Thinking about Sunday night’s presidential debate...”
* Wording: “Thinking about Monday night’s presidential debate...”

71%
68%
75%

69%
66%
73%

19
22
17

20
22
18

10
10
7

11
12
9



33.  No matter how you plan to vote, who do you honestly think won the debate --
[ROTATE] Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

Hillary Donald
Clinton Trump (Tie) (Don’t know)
Likely Voters
22-25Oct 16 52% 30 7 11
Debate watchers 55% 34 8 3
10-12 Oct 16 48% 34 6 12
Debate watchers 52% 39 6 3
27-29 Sep 16 58% 19 11 12
Debate watchers 60% 22 12 6
Registered Voters
22-25Oct 16 51% 30 7 11
Debate watchers 55% 34 9 3
10-12 Oct 16 46% 33 6 15
Debate watchers 52% 38 7 3
27-29 Sep 16 57% 19 11 13
Debate watchers 61% 21 12 6

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
When you think about politics, do you think of yourself as a Democrat or a Republican?
(Independent / (Don’t know /

Democrat Republican Other) Refused)
Likely Voters
22-25 Oct 16 44% 37 17 1
15-17 Oct 16 43% 38 18 1
10-12 Oct 16 45% 36 19 1
3-6 Oct 16 41% 39 18 1
27-29 Sep 16 42% 38 18 1
11-14 Sep 16 40% 39 19 2
25-27 Oct 14 42% 39 17 2
12-14 Oct 14 40% 40 17 3
28-30 Sep 14 40% 40 17 3
7-9 Sep 14 39% 41 17 3
28-30 Oct 12 42% 37 18 3
7-9 Oct 12 40% 39 18 2
24-26 Sep 12 41% 38 20 1
9-11 Sep 12 42% 36 19 3
Registered Voters
22-25 Oct 16 43% 37 18 2
15-17 Oct 16 42% 38 19 1
10-12 Oct 16 44% 35 20 1
3-6 Oct 16 41% 37 20 2
27-29 Sep 16 42% 38 19 2
11-14 Sep 16 40% 36 21 3



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups
The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
October 22-25, 2016 among a random national sample of 1,309 registered voters. A subsample
of 1,221 has been defined as likely voters. The margin of sampling error is plus or minus 2.5
percentage points for results among both registered and likely voters.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Registered Voters +/- 2.5% Likely Voters +/- 2.5%
Democrats: +/- 4% +/- 4%
Republicans: +/- 4% +/- 4.5%
Independents: +/- 6% +/- 6.5%
Men: +/- 4% +/- 4%
Women: +/-3.5% +/-3.5%
White: +/- 3% +/- 3%
Non-White: +/-5.5% +/-5.5%
White Men: +/-4.5% +/-4.5%
White Women: +/- 4% +/- 4.5%
White College Degree: +/- 4% +/- 4%
White No Degree: +/- 5% +/- 5%
White College Degree Men: +/- 6% +/- 6%
White No Degree Men: +/- 7% +/-7.5%
White College Degree Women: +/- 6% +/- 6%
White No Degree Women: +/- 6.5% +/- 6.5%
Urban: +/-5.5% +/-5.5%
Suburban: +/- 4% +/- 4%
Rural: +/- 5% +/- 5%
Suburban Women: +/-5.5% +/-5.5%
Under Age 35: +/-5.5% +/- 6%
Age 35-54: +/- 5% +/- 5%
Age 55+: +/-3.5% +/- 4%
Age 65+: +/-5.5% +/-5.5%
Income Under $50k: +/- 5% +/-5.5%
Income $50k+: +/- 3% +/- 3%
Liberal: +/- 4% +/- 4%
Conservative: +/-3.5% +/- 4%
White Evangelical: +/-5.5% +/-5.5%
Q2 Trump Supporters: +/- 4% +/- 4%
Q2 Clinton Supporters: +/- 4% +/- 4%

Debate watchers: +/- 3% +/- 3%



Registered Voters
1.

Total
Extremely interested 53%
Very interested 26%
Somewhat interested 16%
Not at all interested 5%
(Don't know) -

Total
Extremely interested 53%
Very interested 26%
Somewhat interested 16%
Not at all interested 5%
(Don't know) -

Total
Extremely interested 53%
Very interested 26%
Somewhat interested 16%
Not at all interested 5%

(Don't know)

Likely Voters
1.

Total
Extremely interested 56%
Very interested 27%
Somewhat interested 14%
Not at all interested 3%
(Don't know) -

Total
Extremely interested 56%
Very interested 27%
Somewhat interested 14%
Not at all interested 3%
(Don't know) -

Total
Extremely interested 56%
Very interested 27%
Somewhat interested 14%
Not at all interested 3%

(Don't know)

Dem
50%
29%
18%

3%

White
College
Degree
60%

25%

10%

5%

Under
Age 35
38%
27%
25%
10%

Dem
52%
30%
17%

2%

White
College
Degree
63%

26%

9%

3%

Under
Age 35
43%
29%
22%

6%

Rep
58%
25%
12%

4%

Ind
52%
22%
18%

8%

White
No
Degree
54%
24%

1

9%

3%

35-54
56%
24%
17%

3%

Rep
61%
25%
11%

3%

Whi

Ind
56%
24%
15%

5%

te

No

Degr
5
2
1

35-54
58%
25%
15%

2%

ee
7%
5%
6%
2%

How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

Non- White
Men Women White White Men
52% 53% 56% 44% 54%
25% 27% 25% 31% 25%
17% 15% 15% 18% 17%
5% 5% 4% 7% 4%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree
Men Men Women Women
64% 47% 57% 60%
24% 26% 26% 23%
8% 23% 13% 15%
5% 4% 5% 3%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
60% 57% 45% 57% 53% 57%
28% 32% 27% 26% 27% 25%
9% 10% 23% 13% 16% 15%
3% 1% 6% 4% 5% 4%
Non- White
Men Women White White Men
56% 56% 59% 47% 57%
27% 28% 25% 32% 26%
15% 14% 13% 18% 14%
3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree
Men Men Women Women
65% 51% 60% 62%
25% 27% 27% 24%
7% 19% 11% 13%
3% 3% 2% 1%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
62% 58% 49% 59% 55% 59%
28% 32% 29% 27% 28% 25%
8% 9% 18% 12% 15% 13%
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%

White
Women
59%
24%
14%
4%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban urban Rural Women
56% 53% 51% 54%
27% 27% 25% 28%
14% 15% 18% 14%
4% 5% 6% 4%
White Likely Trump Clinton
Evangel Voter Support Support
60% 56% 61% 55%
23% 27% 22% 29%
13% 14% 13% 14%
4% 3% 3% 1%
White
Women
62%
25%
12%
2%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban urban Rural Women
57% 54% 57% 54%
27% 28% 26% 29%
13% 15% 14% 14%
2% 3% 3% 2%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Support Support
63% 63% 57%
23% 22% 29%
12% 12% 12%
3% 3% 1%



Registered Voters

2. How would you vote if the candidates were:

Total
Clinton/Kaine 42%
Trump/Pence 40%
Johnson/Weld 7%
Stein/Baraka 3%
(Other) 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Clinton/Kaine 42%
Trump/Pence 40%
Johnson/Weld 7%
Stein/Baraka 3%
(Other) 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Clinton/Kaine 42%
Trump/Pence 40%
Johnson/Weld 7%
Stein/Baraka 3%
(Other) 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 2%
(Don't know) 5%

Likely Voters

Dem
81%
8%
3%
3%
1%
1%
3%

White
College
Degree

43%
37%
10%
3%
3%
2%
4%

Under

Age
4
2
1

35
3%
7%
2%
8%
3%
2%
4%

Rep
5%
80%
7%
1%
2%
1%
4%

Ind
26%
39%
15%
7%
2%
2%
9%

White

No

Degree

35

2
5

-54
36%
48%

1%
1%
1%
6%

2. How would you vote if the candidates were:

Total
Clinton/Kaine 44%
Trump/Pence 41%
Johnson/Weld 7%
Stein/Baraka 3%
(Other) 1%
(Wouldn't vote) -
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Clinton/Kaine 44%
Trump/Pence 41%
Johnson/Weld 7%
Stein/Baraka 3%
(Other) 1%
(Wouldn't vote) -
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Clinton/Kaine 44%
Trump/Pence 41%
Johnson/Weld 7%
Stein/Baraka 3%
(Other) 1%
(Wouldn't vote) -
(Don't know) 4%

Dem
83%
8%
3%

1%

3%

White
College
Degree

45%
38%
9%
2%
2%

4%

Under

Age
4
2
1

35
8%
7%
1%
8%
2%

4%

Rep
6%
81%
7%
1%
2%

4%

9%
7%
6%
2%
1%
1%
4%

Ind
28%
41%
14%
7%
2%

7%

White

No

Degree

35

3
5

-54
37%
48%
8%
1%
1%

5%

0%
8%
6%
2%
1%

3%

Men Women
37% 46%
43% 38%
10% 4%
3% 3%
2% 2%
2% 1%
3% 6%
White Whit
Degree De

Men

35%

42%

15%

2%

3%

1%

3%

Un
55+ 65+ $
46% 43%

43% 47%

3% 3%

1% 1%

1% 1%

2% *%

4% 3%
Men Women
39% 48%
44% 38%
10% 4%

3% 2%
1% 1%
3% 6%
White Whit
Degree De
Men
36%
41%
15%
2%
3%
3%

Un
55+ 65+ $
48% 44%

43% 47%

3% 3%

1% 1%

1% 1%

4% 3%

Non-
White White
34% 61%
49% 18%
7% 6%
2% 4%
2% 2%
1% 2%
4% 7%
e No White Wh
gree Degree
Men Women
28% 49%
57% 34%
7% 5%
3% 3%
1% 3%
1% 2%
3% 4%
der
50k $50k+ Lib
47% 41% 69%
36% 42% 13%
5% 8% 6%
4% 3% 6%
2% 1% 1%
1% 2% 2%
6% 3% 3%
Non-
White White
36% 63%
50% 19%
7% 5%
2% 4%
1% 1%
3% 7%
e No White Wh
gree Degree
Men Women
29% 52%
59% 35%
7% 5%
2% 2%
1% 1%
2% 5%
der
50k $50k+ Lib
50% 42% 72%
36% 43% 13%
5% 8% 6%
3% 3% 6%
1% 1% 1%
5% 3% 3%

White
Men
31%
51%
10%

2%
1%
1%
3%

ite No
Degree
Women
30%
57%
5%
2%
1%
1%
5%

Cons
20%
64%

*%
1%
2%
5%

White
Men
32%
52%
10%

2%
2%

3%

ite No
Degree
Women
31%
58%
4%
2%
1%

4%

Cons
21%
65%

7%
*%
1%

5%

White
Women
38%
47%
5%

3%

2%

1%

Urban
52%
32%

1%
2%
3%
*%
4%

Sub-
urban
45%
39%
8%

2%

1%

1%

4%

Ru

White Likely
Evangel Voter

1
7

White
Women
40%
48%
5%

2%

1%

4%

Urban
54%
32%

6%
2%
2%

3%

Whi
Evang
1

7

6%
2%
5%
1%
1%
1%
4%

te
el
7%
3%
5%
1%
1%

3%

4
4

Sub-
urban
47%
40%
7%

2%

1%

3%

T

4%
1%
7%
3%
1%

4%

Ru

rump

Support

100%

Sub-
urban
ral Women
31% 50%
48% 37%
6% 5%
4% 1%
2% *%
3% 1%
7% 5%
Trump Clinton
Support Support
- 100%
100% -
Sub-
urban
ral Women
32% 51%
49% 38%
6% 4%
4% 1%
1% *3
7% 5%
Clinton
Support
100%



Registered Voters
3. [IF SUPPORT CANDIDATE] Do you support (CANDIDATE FROM Q2) strongly, or only somewhat?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Strongly support 60% 62% 64% 46% 56% 63% 59% 61% 56% 62%
Only somewhat support 39% 37% 35% 53% 44% 35% 40% 37% 44% 37%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% *3 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Strongly support 60% 57% 60% 52% 59% 61% 62% 60% 58% 61% 63%
Only somewhat support 39% 42% 39% 48% 41% 37% 37% 39% 41% 38% 35%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *% - 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 2%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Strongly support 60% 42% 60% 72% 72% 56% 61% 57% 64% 67% 62% 66% 59%
Only somewhat support 39% 56% 40% 27% 27% 44% 38% 43% 35% 33% 38% 33% 40%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *3 1% 1% *%

Likely Voters
3. [IF SUPPORT CANDIDATE] Do you support (CANDIDATE FROM Q2) strongly, or only somewhat?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Strongly support 62% 63% 66% 48% 58% 65% 61% 63% 58% 63%
Only somewhat support 38% 36% 33% 51% 41% 34% 39% 35% 42% 36%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 1% 2% *% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Strongly support 62% 58% 62% 53% 61% 63% 63% 61% 59% 66% 64%
Only somewhat support 38% 41% 37% 47% 39% 36% 36% 38% 40% 33% 35%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Strongly support 62% 45% 61% 72% 73% 60% 62% 59% 65% 69% 68% 61%
Only somewhat support 38% 54% 38% 27% 26% 39% 37% 41% 33% 31% 31% 39%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *%



Registered Voters

4. How would you vote if the candidates were:

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Likely Voters

4. How would you vote if t

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Clinton/Kaine
Trump/Pence
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Total
47%
43%

1%
5%
4%

Total
47%
43%

1%
5%
4%

Total
47%
43%

1%
5%
4%

Dem
86%
9%
*3
2%
3%

White
College
Degree
48%

40%

1%

7%

4%

Under
Age 35
56%
32%

*%

9%

2%

he candidates were:

Total
49%
443

1%
3%
4%

Total
49%
44%

1%
3%
4%

Total
49%
44%

1%
3%
4%

Dem
88%
8%
*%
1%
2%

White
College
Degree
50%

41%

1%

4%

4%

Under
Age 35
60%
31%

*%

6%

2%

Non- White
Rep Ind Men Women White White Men
8% 35% 41% 52% 38% 69% 33%
84% 43% 48% 39% 52% 20% 56%
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
4% 12% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6%
4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
White White White No White White No
No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Men Men Women Women
32% 38% 30% 56% 34%
60% 48% 61% 34% 60%
1% *% 2% 1% *%
3% 10% 4% 4% 2%
4% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Under
35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
40% 47% 44% 52% 45% 78% 22%
51% 44% 48% 39% 46% 14% 67%
1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5%
5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Non- White
Rep Ind Men Women White White Men
8% 37% 43% 54% 40% 72% 34%
85% 45% 48% 40% 53% 20% 57%
*% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
3% 8% 5% 2% 3% 2% 6%
4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3%
White White White No White White No
No Degree Degree Degree Degree
Degree Men Men Women Women
32% 40% 30% 58% 34%
62% 48% 63% 36% 60%
1% *% 1% 1% *%
3% 8% 4% 1% 2%
3% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Under
35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
41% 48% 45% 55% 47% 80% 23%
51% 45% 49% 39% 46% 14% 69%
1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5%

White
Women
43%
49%
1%

3%

4%

Urban
58%
33%

1%
5%
3%

White
Evangel
17%

74%

*%

4%

4%

White
Women
44%
50%
1%

1%

4%

Urban
60%
33%

1%
3%
2%

White
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17%

75%

*%

3%

4%

Sub-
urban
50%
43%
*%
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3%

Ru
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49%
44%
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3%

4%

Sub-
urban
51%
43%
*%

3%
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1%

99%

*%

Sub-
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ral Women
35% 55%
51% 40%

1% *%

6% 2%

7% 3%

Trump Clinton
Support Support
1% 99%
99% -
- * %
*% 1%
- *%
Sub-
urban
ral Women
36% 56%
53% 41%

1% *%

3% 1%

7% 3%
Clinton
Support

99%
*3
*3
*%



Registered Voters
5. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for the Democratic candidate in your district or the
Republican candidate in your district?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Vote Democratic 46% 87% 4% 33% 43% 49% 37% 70% 34% 40%
Vote Republican 44% 7% 90% 40% 49% 40% 52% 23% 57% 48%
(Other) 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
(Undecided/Don't know) 9% 6% 5% 23% 7% 10% 10% 7% 8% 11%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Vote Democratic 46% 46% 31% 36% 32% 54% 30% 56% 47% 38% 49%
Vote Republican 44% 46% 56% 55% 58% 39% 55% 34% 45% 49% 42%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% -
(Undecided/Don't know) 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 6% 14% 9% 8% 11% 9%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Vote Democratic 46% 56% 39% 45% 43% 53% 44% 79% 19% 16% 47% 6% 87%
Vote Republican 44% 34% 50% 46% 48% 35% 48% 14% 70% 72% 45% 85% 6%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
(Undecided/Don't know) 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7% 6% 9% 10% 8% 8% 7%

Likely Voters
5. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for the Democratic candidate in your district or the
Republican candidate in your district?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Vote Democratic 47% 88% 5% 31% 443 49% 37% 71% 35% 39%
Vote Republican 45% 7% 91% 42% 49% 41% 54% 22% 57% 51%
(Other) 1% *% *% 4% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
(Undecided/Don't know) 8% 5% 4% 22% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6% 10%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Vote Democratic 47% 46% 30% 37% 33% 54% 27% 57% 47% 38% 48%
Vote Republican 45% 46% 59% 54% 60% 40% 58% 34% 46% 52% 43%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% -
(Undecided/Don't know) 8% 6% 10% 7% 6% 6% 13% 9% 7% 8% 8%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Vote Democratic 47% 58% 39% 46% 42% 53% 44% 80% 20% 16% 5% 87%
Vote Republican 45% 34% 51% 46% 48% 37% 49% 15% 71% 75% 87% 6%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *%

(Undecided/Don't know) 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 5% 8% 8% 8% 7%



Registered Voters
6. If you had to choose, would you say the way things work in the United States generally favors other people or

generally favors people like you?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Favors other people 54% 47% 59% 59% 55% 53% 52% 57% 55% 50%
Favors people like you 27% 36% 21% 18% 26% 28% 29% 23% 27% 31%
(Neither/Fair for 11% 9% 12% 13% 12% 10% 11% 11% 12% 10%
everyone)
(Don't know) 8% 7% 8% 10% 7% 10% 8% 10% 5% 10%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Favors other people 54% 40% 61% 41% 64% 40% 57% 50% 50% 61% 50%
Favors people like you 27% 38% 23% 39% 20% 37% 26% 30% 32% 18% 32%
(Neither/Fair for 11% 12% 10% 12% 12% 12% 9% 12% 9% 12% 9%
everyone)
(Don't know) 8% 10% 6% 8% 4% 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Favors other people 54% 56% 59% 47% 41% 58% 53% 49% 58% 60% 53% 64% 45%
Favors people like you 27% 30% 25% 27% 32% 23% 30% 33% 22% 20% 28% 18% 37%
(Neither/Fair for 11% 9% 9% 14% 13% 10% 10% 10% 11% 14% 11% 9% 11%
everyone)
(Don't know) 8% 5% 7% 12% 14% 9% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 7%

Likely Voters
6. If you had to choose, would you say the way things work in the United States generally favors other people or
generally favors people like you?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Favors other people 53% 45% 59% 56% 54% 52% 52% 55% 54% 49%
Favors people like you 28% 37% 22% 20% 27% 29% 30% 23% 28% 32%
(Neither/Fair for 11% 9% 11% 14% 12% 10% 11% 11% 12% 10%
everyone)
(Don't know) 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 10% 6% 9%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Favors other people 53% 39% 61% 39% 64% 39% 57% 50% 49% 60% 49%
Favors people like you 28% 40% 23% 40% 20% 40% 26% 31% 33% 19% 33%
(Neither/Fair for 11% 11% 10% 13% 11% 10% 9% 12% 9% 12% 9%
everyone)
(Don't know) 8% 10% 6% 8% 4% 11% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Favors other people 53% 55% 57% 47% 41% 55% 52% 47% 58% 59% 63% 44%
Favors people like you 28% 33% 27% 26% 31% 25% 30% 35% 22% 20% 18% 38%
(Neither/Fair for 11% 8% 9% 14% 14% 10% 10% 11% 11% 14% 10% 11%
everyone)

(Don't know) 8% 4% 7% 13% 14% 10% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 7%



Registered Voters

7. Hillary Clinton: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Likely Voters

Total
23%
21%

9%
46%
1%
*%

Total
23%
21%

9%
46%
1%
*%

Total
23%
21%

46%
1%
*%

7. Hillary Clinton: Please tell

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
24%
21%

8%
45%
1%
*%

Total
24%
21%

8%
45%
1%
*%

Total
24%
21%

8%
45%
1%
*%

Dem Rep Ind
47% 2% 9%
35% 5% 20%
7% 8% 15%
9% 84% 53%
1% 1% 2%
*% - 1%
White White
College No
Degree Degree
21% 14%
22% 16%
9% 9%
47% 60%
*% 1%
- *%
Under
Age 35 35-54
15% 19%
30% 19%
17% 8%
38% 52%
- 1%
1% *%

Non- White
Men Women White White Men
17% 28% 17% 38% 12%
19% 23% 18% 28% 16%
11% 7% 9% 9% 11%
51% 41% 55% 22% 60%
2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
1% - *% 1% *%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree
Men Men Women Women
13% 11% 28% 17%
19% 14% 25% 17%
12% 10% 7% 8%
56% 63% 40% 58%
1% 1% *3 1%
- 1% - -
Under
55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
32% 32% 27% 21% 36% 11%
16% 16% 25% 19% 34% 10%
4% 4% 7% 9% 10% 8%
45% 46% 39% 49% 18% 70%
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
*% *% 1% *% *% *%

White
Women
21%
21%
7%
50%
1%

Urban wurban

30%
23%
6%
39%
1%
1%

White
Evangel
10%

7%

7%

74%

1%

1%

Sub-

Sub-
urban

Rural Women

25% 15% 31%
22% 19% 24%

9% 11% 5%
43% 53% 39%

1%

Likely

2% 1%
1% -

Trump Clinton

Voter Support Support

24%
21%

me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Dem
49%
34%
6%
9%
1%
*%

White
College
Degree
22%

23%

9%

46%

*%

Under
Age 35
17%
33%
14%
35%

*%

Rep
2%
5%
8%

84%
*%

Whi

Degr
1
1

6

35-54
19%
19%

8%
53%
1%
*%

Ind
10%
20%
14%
54%

3%

*3

te
No
ee
5%
5%
8%
1%
1%
*%

Non- White
Men Women White White Men
18% 29% 18% 40% 13%
19% 22% 18% 28% 16%
10% 7% 8% 8% 10%
50% 41% 55% 21% 60%
2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
1% - *% *% 1%
White White No White White No
Degree Degree Degree Degree
Men Men Women Women
14% 12% 29% 17%
20% 14% 25% 16%
118 8% 6% 7%
55% 64% 40% 59%
1% 1% *3 1%
- 1% - -
Under
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
33% 33% 30% 22% 39% 12%
16% 15% 24% 20% 35% 10%
4% 4% 6% 9% 8% 7%
45% 46% 39% 48% 18% 70%
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
*% *% *3 *3% *% *%

White
Women
22%
20%
6%
51%
*%

Urban
31%
22%

6%
39%
1%
*%

White
Evangel
11%

6%

7%

74%

1%

1%

Sub-

urban Ru
26%
22%
9%
43%
1%

Trump

Support

*%

1%

6%

92%

1%

*% 51%
1% 40%
6% 5%
91% 2%
*3% 1%

Sub-

urban

ral Women
16% 31%
20% 23%
8% 6%
54% 39%
1% *3
1% -

Clinton
Support
52%

40%

4%

2%

1%



Registered Voters

8. Donald Trump: Please tell me

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Likely Voters

Total
24%
17%

8%
49%
2%
*%

Total
24%
17%

8%
49%
2%
*%

Total
24%
17%

49%
2%
*%

8. Donald Trump: Please tell me

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
25%
17%

7%
49%
2%
*%

Total
25%
17%

7%
49%
2%
*%

Total
25%
17%

7%
49%
2%
*%

whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
5% 49% 18% 25% 23% 29% 10% 30% 29%
4% 31% 19% 19% 15% 19% 12% 21% 17%
8% 7% 10% 10% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7%
82% 11% 48% 42% 55% 42% 66% 38% 46%
1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
*% - 1% 1% *% *3% 1% *% -
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
19% 36% 20% 36% 19% 36% 19% 22% 30% 21%
16% 21% 20% 23% 13% 20% 15% 17% 19% 16%
9% 7% 11% 7% 8% 7% 5% 10% 8% 8%
54% 34% 48% 32% 60% 36% 59% 51% 39% 56%
1% 2% 2% 2% *% 1% *3 1% 3% *%
- *% - 1% - - 1% - *% -
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
12% 28% 28% 30% 19% 26% 8% 38% 46% 25% 58% *%
16% 21% 15% 16% 19% 16% 6% 25% 24% 17% 35% 2%
11% 6% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 5% 7% 4% 7%
60% 42% 48% 46% 51% 48% 79% 25% 21% 49% 3% 90%
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% *3% 1%
1% 1% - - 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% - -
whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
4% 51% 20% 27% 23% 30% 11% 31% 29%
4% 31% 20% 19% 16% 20% 11% 21% 18%
7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7%
83% 10% 48% 43% 55% 42% 67% 38% 45%
1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
*% - 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% -
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
20% 37% 20% 38% 20% 36% 19% 22% 32% 21%
17% 21% 20% 22% 14% 21% 15% 17% 19% 16%
8% 6% 10% 5% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7% 7%
54% 34% 49% 31% 58% 36% 60% 52% 38% 55%
1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% *3 1% 3% *%
- *% - 1% - - 1% - 1% -
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
13% 28% 29% 31% 20% 26% 7% 40% 47% 59% *%
16% 21% 15% 16% 19% 16% 7% 25% 25% 35% 1%
10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 3% 7%
60% 43% 48% 46% 52% 48% 79% 25% 20% 3% 91%
*% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% *% 1%
*% 1% - - *3 *% - 1% 1% - -



Registered Voters
9. Tim Kaine:

Total
Strongly favorable 15%
Somewhat favorable 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 16%
Strongly unfavorable 23%
(Can't say) 11%
Never heard of 8%

Total
Strongly favorable 15%
Somewhat favorable 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 16%
Strongly unfavorable 23%
(Can't say) 11%
Never heard of 8%

Total
Strongly favorable 15%
Somewhat favorable 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 16%
Strongly unfavorable 23%
(Can't say) 11%
Never heard of 8%

Likely Voters
9. Tim Kaine:

Total
Strongly favorable 15%
Somewhat favorable 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 15%
Strongly unfavorable 24%
(Can't say) 11%
Never heard of 6%

Total
Strongly favorable 15%
Somewhat favorable 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 15%
Strongly unfavorable 24%
(Can't say) 11%
Never heard of 6%

Total
Strongly favorable 15%
Somewhat favorable 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 15%
Strongly unfavorable 24%
(Can't say) 11%
Never heard of 6%

Dem
28%
43%
9%
4%
8%
8%

White
College
Degree
16%

29%

17%

23%

11%

4%

Under
Age 35
9%

35%
21%
13%
10%
13%

Dem
29%
43%
8%
4%
9%
8%

White
College
Degree
17%

30%

16%

23%

11%

4%

Under
Age 35
11%
36%
19%
13%
10%
11%

Rep

2%
13%
21%
45%
12%

7%

Ind

8%
21%
23%
25%
16%

6%

White

No

Degree

35

Rep

2%
12%
20%
47%
12%

6%

1
2
1
3
1

-54
13%
24%
14%
29%
15%

6%

0%
2%
5%
2%
4%
7%

Ind

8%
23%
24%
26%
16%

3%

White

No

Degree

35

1
2
1
3
1

-54
13%
25%
14%
29%
14%

5%

0%
3%
5%
3%
5%
5%

Men Women Wh
12% 17%
26% 28%
18% 15%
26% 21%
118 12%
7% 8%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
118 9%
27% 24%
25% 15%
25% 33%
10% 12%
2% 6%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
20% 18% 18%
25% 26% 29%
14% 15% 15%
26% 25% 19%
10% 11% 9%
5% 4% 9%

Men Women
13% 18%
27% 28%
17% 14%
26% 22%
11% 12%

6% 7%

Whit
De

White
Degree
Men
12%
28%
24%
25%
10%

2%

Un
65+ $
18%

26%
16%
25%
10%

4%

55+
21%
25%
15%
26%

5%

Non- White
ite White Men
12% 21% 10%
25% 33% 25%
16% 15% 19%
28% 12% 30%
13% 8% 11%

6% 11% 5%
White White No
Degree Degree
Women Women
20% 10%

30% 21%
11% 15%
21% 30%
11% 17%
6% 8%
$50k+ Lib Cons
14% 24% 6%
27% 43% 15%
16% 10% 21%
26% 7% 37%
11% 9% 13%
5% 6% 7%

Non- White

White White Men
13% 22% 10%

26% 33% 25%

16% 15% 19%

28% 12% 30%

13% 7% 11%

5% 11% 4%

e No White White No
gree Degree Degree
Men Women Women
9% 21% 10%
23% 32% 22%
15% 9% 15%
34% 21% 31%
13% 12% 16%
5% 6% 5%

der

50k $50k+ Lib Cons
20% 14% 26% 6%
29% 28% 43% 15%
15% 15% 10% 21%
20% 26% 8% 38%
9% 11% 8% 13%
7% 5% 4% 7%

Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

White
Women
14%
25%
14%
26%
14%
7%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban urban Rural Women
19% 17% 9% 19%
30% 30% 23% 29%
14% 16% 17% 13%
19% 22% 29% 21%
8% 12% 12% 14%
11% 3% 11% 4%
White Likely Trump Clinton
Evangel Voter Support Support
8% 15% 2% 31%
17% 27% 9% 47%
18% 15% 21% 6%
36% 24% 49% 2%
13% 11% 12% 8%
8% 6% 6% 5%
White
Women
15%
26%
13%
27%
14%
6%
Sub-
Sub- urban
Urban urban Rural Women
20% 17% 10% 19%
30% 30% 23% 29%
13% 16% 16% 13%
19% 22% 30% 21%
8% 13% 12% 14%
9% 2% 10% 3%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Support Support
9% 3% 32%
17% 9% 47%
19% 21% 6%
36% 51% 2%
13% 12% 8%
7% 5% 5%



Registered Voters
10. Mike Pence: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Strongly favorable 29% 5% 60% 26% 32% 27% 35% 16% 37% 33%
Somewhat favorable 22% 19% 23% 25% 22% 22% 21% 23% 22% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 23% 4% 17% 13% 17% 15% 14% 12% 18%
Strongly unfavorable 19% 36% 1% 17% 19% 20% 18% 24% 18% 18%
(Can't say) 7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 9% 7% 5%
Never heard of 8% 11% 6% 4% 7% 9% 5% 15% 4% 6%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Strongly favorable 29% 30% 39% 36% 38% 25% 39% 22% 30% 34% 29%
Somewhat favorable 22% 22% 21% 24% 20% 19% 22% 21% 22% 22% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 14% 9% 15% 23% 13% 17% 14% 14% 16%
Strongly unfavorable 19% 22% 15% 19% 17% 24% 13% 23% 23% 13% 22%
(Can't say) 7% 8% 5% 11% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5%
Never heard of 8% 3% 7% 1% 6% 4% 8% 10% 6% 8% 7%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Strongly favorable 29% 17% 36% 32% 35% 23% 33% 9% 49% 52% 31% 65% 4%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 21% 23% 23% 24% 21% 17% 24% 23% 21% 23% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 23% 11% 13% 12% 14% 16% 23% 8% 6% 14% 2% 24%
Strongly unfavorable 19% 24% 18% 17% 15% 20% 20% 38% 6% 9% 20% 1% 38%
(Can't say) 7% 5% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 7%
Never heard of 8% 10% 7% 7% 8% 11% 4% 8% 7% 6% 7% 4% 9%

Likely Voters
10. Mike Pence: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Strongly favorable 31% 5% 63% 28% 34% 28% 37% 16% 40% 34%
Somewhat favorable 21% 19% 21% 27% 21% 21% 21% 23% 21% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 22% 3% 18% 12% 17% 15% 13% 11% 18%
Strongly unfavorable 20% 36% 1% 17% 19% 20% 18% 25% 18% 18%
(Can't say) 7% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5%
Never heard of 7% 10% 6% 1% 6% 8% 4% 14% 4% 4%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Strongly favorable 31% 30% 41% 37% 42% 25% 41% 23% 30% 38% 29%
Somewhat favorable 21% 21% 21% 24% 19% 18% 23% 19% 22% 22% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 17% 14% 8% 13% 23% 14% 17% 14% 12% 17%
Strongly unfavorable 20% 22% 15% 20% 16% 24% 13% 24% 23% 12% 23%
(Can't say) 7% 7% 5% 10% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5%
Never heard of 7% 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5% 10% 5% 8% 6%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Strongly favorable 31% 19% 37% 33% 35% 25% 33% 9% 51% 55% 67% 4%
Somewhat favorable 21% 20% 21% 23% 22% 23% 21% 17% 23% 23% 22% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 22% 11% 12% 11% 13% 16% 23% 7% 6% 2% 24%
Strongly unfavorable 20% 25% 18% 18% 15% 21% 20% 39% 5% 7% 1% 39%
(Can't say) 7% 5% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7%

Never heard of 7% 9% 6% 6% 7% 10% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 9%



Registered Voters

11. The Democratic Party:

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Likely Voters

11. The Democratic Party:

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
23%
27%
14%
33%

3%
*%

Total
23%
27%
14%
33%

3%
*%

Total
23%
27%
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33%
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Non- White

White White Men

16% 40% 13%

26% 30% 25%

15% 11% 16%

40% 15% 44%
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- 1% -
White White No
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Men Women Women
13% 25% 15%
24% 30% 24%
13% 13% 17%
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2% 1% 3%
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28% 21% 36% 12%
32% 26% 42% 15%
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3%

White Likely

Evangel

13%
13%
14%
58%

2%

3% 2%

Trump Clinton

Voter Support Support

24%
27%
14%
33%
2%
*%

Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
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Men Men
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Non- White
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17% 42% 13%
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26% 15%
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*3% - *%

White
Women
20%
26%
14%
37%
2%

Urba!
30
28
12
28

1
*

Wh
Evan

n
%
%
%
%
%
%

ite
gel
13%
12%
14%
59%

2%

Sub-
urban Ru
24%
28%
15%
31%
2%

Trump
Support
2%

8%

19%

69%

3%

2% 49%

8% 45%

19% 4%

68% 2%

3% 1%
Sub-
urban
ral Women
19% 29%
25% 27%
13% 14%
40% 28%

3% 2%
Clinton
Support

50%
43%
4%
2%
1%



Registered Voters

12. The Republican Party:

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Likely Voters

12. The Republican Party:

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
19%
28%
21%
28%

4%
*%

Total
19%
28%
21%
28%

4%
*%

Total
19%
28%
21%
28%

4%
*%

Dem Rep Ind
4% 43% 9%
16% 43% 30%
29% 8% 26%
47% 5% 28%
4% 1% 6%
- - 1%
White White
College No
Degree Degree
15% 27%
30% 32%
25% 14%
26% 22%
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Age 35 35-54
13% 23%
28% 31%
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1% 5%
1% -
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20% 22% 16% 20% 4% 33%
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Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
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Registered Voters
13. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Approve 53% 90% 14% 45% 48% 57% 44% 76% 40% 47%
Disapprove 46% 10% 85% 51% 50% 42% 55% 21% 59% 52%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Approve 53% 53% 37% 45% 37% 60% 37% 61% 55% 45% 57%
Disapprove 46% 46% 62% 55% 62% 40% 61% 37% 44% 54% 42%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Approve 53% 67% 44% 51% 50% 58% 51% 81% 29% 22% 53% 9% 95%
Disapprove 46% 31% 55% 48% 49% 39% 48% 18% 70% 76% 46% 90% 4%
(Don't know) 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *%

Likely Voters
13. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Approve 53% 90% 13% 46% 49% 57% 44% 78% 40% 46%
Disapprove 46% 9% 86% 51% 50% 42% 56% 21% 59% 53%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Approve 53% 54% 36% 46% 36% 60% 37% 61% 56% 45% 59%
Disapprove 46% 46% 62% 53% 63% 40% 62% 38% 44% 54% 41%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% *3 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Approve 53% 68% 44% 52% 50% 61% 51% 82% 28% 22% 8% 96%
Disapprove 46% 30% 55% 47% 49% 37% 48% 17% 70% 77% 91% 4%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%



Registered Voters

14. When you think about your vote in this year's presidential election, would you say it's mostly about the issues or
mostly about the character of the candidates?

Issues
Character
(Both equally)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Issues
Character
(Both equally)
(Neither)
(Don't know)
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Character
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14. When you think about your vote in this year's presidential election, would you say it's mostly about the issues or
mostly about the character of the candidates?
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27% 31% 30% 25%
11% 14% 11% 11%
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White White No Sub-
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*% - 1% *% - *%
*% - *% *% 1% -
White Trump Clinton
$50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
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30% 35% 24% 21% 16% 35%
11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 16%
1% 1% *% *% *% 1%
*% *% 1% *% *% 1%



Registered Voters
15. Regardless of how you plan to vote, do you think Hillary Clinton is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 29% 57% 5% 13% 21% 36% 22% 46% 15% 29%
No 68% 38% 95% 85% 76% 61% 76% 48% 84% 69%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 6% 1% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Yes 29% 29% 18% 20% 11% 35% 25% 35% 33% 20% 40%
No 68% 70% 81% 78% 88% 63% 74% 62% 65% 77% 58%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Yes 29% 21% 25% 38% 40% 36% 26% 46% 16% 13% 30% 1% 63%
No 68% 76% 73% 59% 58% 61% 71% 51% 83% 86% 67% 98% 33%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% *% 4%

Likely Voters
15. Regardless of how you plan to vote, do you think Hillary Clinton is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 30% 58% 5% 14% 22% 37% 23% 48% 15% 29%
No 67% 38% 95% 84% 75% 61% 76% 46% 83% 69%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 7% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Yes 30% 29% 18% 21% 11% 36% 25% 36% 33% 21% 40%
No 67% 69% 81% 77% 88% 63% 74% 61% 65% 76% 58%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Yes 30% 23% 25% 39% 40% 39% 27% 48% 16% 13% 1% 64%
No 67% 75% 73% 58% 58% 58% 71% 49% 83% 86% 99% 32%

(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% *% 4%



Registered Voters
16. Regardless of how you plan to vote, do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 34% 9% 66% 29% 34% 33% 40% 16% 39% 42%
No 63% 88% 31% 67% 63% 63% 57% 79% 59% 56%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Yes 34% 29% 49% 30% 45% 27% 52% 27% 32% 40% 33%
No 63% 69% 49% 67% 53% 71% 44% 70% 65% 56% 63%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Yes 34% 20% 37% 39% 43% 31% 35% 10% 54% 59% 34% 77% 3%
No 63% 78% 59% 56% 52% 66% 62% 88% 43% 38% 62% 19% 96%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1%

Likely Voters
16. Regardless of how you plan to vote, do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 34% 9% 67% 31% 34% 34% 41% 17% 39% 43%
No 62% 89% 30% 65% 62% 62% 56% 78% 59% 54%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Yes 34% 29% 49% 30% 45% 29% 53% 28% 33% 41% 34%
No 62% 68% 47% 67% 53% 69% 42% 70% 64% 54% 62%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Under Under White Trump Clinton

Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support

Yes 34% 21% 37% 40% 44% 32% 36% 9% 55% 60% 77% 3%
No 62% 78% 59% 56% 51% 64% 62% 88% 42% 36% 19% 96%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 1%



Registered Voters
17. Setting aside how you plan to vote, do you think Hillary Clinton has the temperament to serve effectively as
president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 60% 88% 31% 55% 57% 63% 55% 75% 52% 57%
No 38% 10% 68% 44% 41% 36% 45% 22% 47% 43%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Yes 60% 63% 49% 59% 47% 66% 51% 67% 64% 52% 65%
No 38% 37% 50% 41% 51% 33% 49% 32% 35% 48% 33%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Yes 60% 66% 56% 61% 61% 63% 59% 82% 42% 36% 62% 25% 96%
No 38% 34% 43% 38% 38% 36% 40% 17% 57% 63% 37% 74% 4%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Likely Voters
17. Setting aside how you plan to vote, do you think Hillary Clinton has the temperament to serve effectively as
president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 62% 89% 32% 57% 59% 64% 55% 79% 53% 57%
No 37% 10% 67% 42% 39% 35% 44% 19% 46% 43%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *3
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Yes 62% 64% 49% 59% 48% 67% 49% 69% 64% 53% 66%
No 37% 36% 50% 40% 50% 32% 51% 30% 34% 47% 33%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Yes 62% 69% 56% 62% 60% 66% 60% 83% 44% 36% 24% 96%
No 37% 30% 43% 37% 39% 33% 39% 16% 55% 63% 75% 3%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%



Registered Voters
18. Setting aside how you plan to vote, do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as
president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 35% 9% 66% 34% 37% 33% 42% 18% 42% 42%
No 63% 89% 31% 64% 60% 65% 56% 80% 56% 56%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Yes 35% 31% 50% 33% 48% 29% 51% 28% 32% 45% 34%
No 63% 67% 48% 65% 49% 69% 47% 69% 66% 53% 65%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Yes 35% 25% 41% 38% 41% 33% 37% 11% 55% 60% 36% 80% 2%
No 63% 74% 57% 60% 57% 65% 61% 88% 43% 36% 62% 17% 97%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%

Likely Voters
18. Setting aside how you plan to vote, do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as
president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 36% 8% 68% 37% 38% 34% 43% 18% 43% 43%
No 62% 920% 29% 61% 59% 64% 55% 80% 55% 55%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Yes 36% 32% 51% 33% 50% 31% 52% 29% 32% 48% 34%
No 62% 67% 46% 65% 48% 68% 45% 69% 66% 51% 65%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Yes 36% 26% 40% 39% 42% 34% 37% 12% 56% 61% 81% 2%
No 62% 73% 57% 59% 56% 64% 61% 88% 41% 35% 17% 98%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 4% 2% 1%



Registered Voters
19. How confident are you in Hillary Clinton's judgment in a crisis situation?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very 29% 55% 5% 17% 23% 33% 23% 43% 19% 27%
Somewhat 27% 35% 17% 29% 29% 25% 25% 32% 26% 24%
Not very 11% 4% 18% 15% 11% 12% 13% 7% 13% 13%
Not at all 32% 6% 60% 38% 36% 29% 38% 17% 41% 36%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% *3 1% *% *% 1% 1% *3
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Very 29% 32% 17% 24% 16% 38% 18% 35% 33% 18% 37%
Somewhat 27% 26% 25% 27% 26% 25% 24% 28% 29% 25% 25%
Not very 11% 12% 14% 14% 12% 11% 15% 9% 11% 15% 12%
Not at all 32% 30% 44% 35% 45% 25% 43% 28% 28% 41% 25%
(Don't know) 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% *% *% 1% *%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Very 29% 27% 25% 34% 33% 27% 30% 49% 13% 11% 30% 1% 64%
Somewhat 27% 34% 26% 23% 22% 35% 24% 33% 21% 15% 26% 14% 33%
Not very 11% 14% 10% 11% 13% 14% 11% 7% 15% 15% 11% 18% 2%
Not at all 32% 25% 38% 32% 32% 24% 35% 12% 51% 59% 32% 65% 1%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 1% 1% 1% *%

Likely Voters
19. How confident are you in Hillary Clinton's judgment in a crisis situation?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very 30% 57% 4% 19% 25% 35% 24% 45% 20% 28%
Somewhat 26% 33% 17% 29% 29% 24% 24% 32% 27% 22%
Not very 11% 3% 17% 14% 10% 11% 13% 6% 12% 13%
Not at all 32% 6% 61% 37% 35% 30% 38% 16% 40% 37%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Very 30% 34% 18% 25% 17% 41% 18% 37% 34% 20% 38%
Somewhat 26% 25% 23% 28% 25% 23% 21% 27% 28% 23% 25%
Not very 11% 12% 13% 13% 12% 11% 14% 9% 10% 13% 12%
Not at all 32% 29% 45% 34% 45% 25% 46% 27% 28% 43% 25%
(Don't know) 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% *3 *% 1% *%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Very 30% 30% 26% 34% 34% 30% 31% 51% 14% 11% 1% 65%
Somewhat 26% 34% 25% 23% 21% 33% 24% 31% 21% 15% 14% 32%
Not very 11% 13% 9% 11% 13% 12% 10% 6% 14% 13% 17% 2%
Not at all 32% 23% 40% 31% 32% 23% 35% 11% 51% 59% 67% 1%

(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 1% 1% *%



Registered Voters
20. How confident are you in Donald Trump's judgment in a crisis situation?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very 21% 3% 43% 17% 21% 21% 25% 9% 24% 27%
Somewhat 22% 8% 37% 26% 27% 18% 26% 14% 31% 21%
Not very 11% 13% 9% 13% 11% 11% 10% 14% 11% 10%
Not at all 45% 75% 11% 44% 40% 50% 38% 63% 33% 42%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *3
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Very 21% 16% 31% 16% 29% 16% 34% 15% 18% 28% 17%
Somewhat 22% 23% 28% 28% 33% 19% 23% 17% 23% 25% 21%
Not very 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 9% 11% 11% 11% 11% 10%
Not at all 45% 51% 29% 45% 26% 56% 33% 56% 47% 35% 51%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% *3 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Very 21% 11% 26% 23% 25% 15% 23% 6% 33% 42% 21% 50% *%
Somewhat 22% 20% 23% 23% 24% 23% 22% 11% 32% 31% 22% 43% 2%
Not very 11% 16% 12% 8% 9% 11% 11% 13% 9% 7% 11% 4% 12%
Not at all 45% 53% 39% 46% 43% 50% 43% 70% 24% 20% 45% 2% 85%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 1% *% *3 *% - *% *3 1% 1% *%

Likely Voters
20. How confident are you in Donald Trump's judgment in a crisis situation?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very 21% 3% 45% 18% 22% 21% 26% 9% 25% 28%
Somewhat 22% 8% 37% 26% 27% 18% 25% 14% 31% 21%
Not very 11% 12% 8% 12% 11% 11% 10% 14% 10% 9%
Not at all 45% 76% 10% 43% 40% 49% 38% 62% 33% 42%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Very 21% 17% 33% 17% 31% 17% 35% 15% 19% 30% 18%
Somewhat 22% 22% 28% 27% 33% 18% 22% 18% 22% 25% 21%
Not very 11% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 9% 10%
Not at all 45% 51% 29% 45% 26% 55% 33% 56% 47% 34% 51%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% *3 2% *% *% 1% *% 1% *%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Very 21% 12% 26% 23% 25% 17% 23% 6% 35% 43% 51% *%
Somewhat 22% 20% 23% 23% 24% 23% 22% 10% 32% 30% 43% 2%
Not very 11% 15% 11% 8% 8% 10% 11% 12% 9% 8% 4% 11%
Not at all 45% 53% 39% 45% 43% 50% 43% 71% 24% 19% 1% 86%

(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% - *% *% 1% *%



Registered Voters
21. How much do you think Hillary Clinton stands up for people like you?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
A lot 23% 47% 3% 8% 16% 30% 18% 37% 11% 23%
Some 29% 39% 17% 29% 28% 30% 27% 35% 25% 28%
Not much 14% 7% 19% 18% 17% 11% 15% 10% 18% 13%
Not at all 33% 5% 61% 43% 38% 29% 40% 16% 46% 35%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
A lot 23% 24% 13% 16% 8% 31% 18% 30% 25% 17% 31%
Some 29% 28% 26% 24% 25% 31% 26% 29% 31% 26% 30%
Not much 14% 13% 16% 16% 19% 11% 14% 15% 12% 15% 11%
Not at all 33% 34% 44% 443 47% 26% 41% 25% 32% 41% 27%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
A lot 23% 18% 21% 29% 31% 29% 21% 39% 11% 11% 24% 3% 49%
Some 29% 40% 24% 26% 23% 32% 28% 37% 21% 17% 28% 12% 44%
Not much 14% 17% 13% 12% 13% 13% 14% 11% 17% 15% 13% 17% 6%
Not at all 33% 25% 41% 32% 31% 26% 36% 12% 51% 57% 33% 67% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 1% *%

Likely Voters
21. How much do you think Hillary Clinton stands up for people like you?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
A lot 24% 49% 3% 9% 17% 31% 18% 39% 12% 24%
Some 28% 38% 17% 28% 27% 29% 26% 35% 24% 27%
Not much 13% 7% 18% 19% 16% 10% 15% 9% 17% 12%
Not at all 33% 5% 62% 42% 38% 29% 41% 15% 46% 36%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
A lot 24% 25% 14% 17% 9% 31% 19% 30% 26% 18% 33%
Some 28% 28% 24% 25% 24% 31% 24% 30% 30% 24% 28%
Not much 13% 13% 16% 16% 19% 10% 14% 15% 12% 14% 11%
Not at all 33% 34% 45% 42% 48% 27% 43% 24% 33% 42% 28%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
A lot 24% 19% 22% 30% 32% 33% 22% 41% 11% 11% 2% 51%
Some 28% 40% 23% 26% 23% 29% 27% 36% 20% 17% 12% 43%
Not much 13% 17% 12% 12% 13% 12% 14% 11% 16% 15% 17% 5%
Not at all 33% 23% 42% 31% 31% 25% 36% 12% 51% 57% 68% 1%

(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *%



Registered Voters
22. How much do you think Donald Trump stands up for people like you?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
A lot 26% 5% 52% 21% 26% 26% 32% 11% 31% 32%
Some 23% 13% 34% 22% 27% 19% 27% 13% 31% 22%
Not much 11% 15% 5% 12% 11% 11% 10% 14% 8% 11%
Not at all 39% 65% 8% 43% 35% 43% 31% 61% 30% 32%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
A lot 26% 24% 37% 25% 35% 23% 39% 21% 24% 31% 25%
Some 23% 27% 27% 33% 30% 22% 23% 17% 23% 25% 20%
Not much 11% 11% 8% 8% 7% 14% 9% 14% 11% 9% 11%
Not at all 39% 37% 27% 34% 27% 39% 28% 47% 41% 33% 43%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
A lot 26% 18% 29% 28% 32% 20% 29% 9% 42% 46% 27% 60% 1%
Some 23% 22% 26% 19% 19% 23% 23% 16% 28% 31% 22% 34% 8%
Not much 11% 15% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 14% 9% 5% 10% 3% 18%
Not at all 39% 44% 34% 41% 38% 45% 37% 60% 20% 17% 39% 2% 73%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Likely Voters
22. How much do you think Donald Trump stands up for people like you?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
A lot 27% 5% 55% 23% 28% 27% 33% 11% 33% 34%
Some 22% 12% 33% 24% 26% 19% 26% 13% 30% 22%
Not much 10% 15% 5% 11% 11% 10% 9% 14% 7% 11%
Not at all 39% 66% 7% 40% 35% 43% 31% 60% 30% 31%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
A lot 27% 25% 40% 26% 38% 23% 41% 22% 25% 34% 25%
Some 22% 27% 25% 33% 28% 22% 22% 17% 23% 24% 20%
Not much 10% 11% 7% 8% 6% 14% 8% 14% 11% 8% 11%
Not at all 39% 36% 27% 33% 27% 38% 27% 46% 40% 33% 43%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
A lot 27% 19% 31% 29% 33% 22% 30% 9% 43% 48% 62% 1%
Some 22% 22% 26% 19% 19% 22% 22% 16% 27% 31% 33% 8%
Not much 10% 15% 9% 9% 10% 10% 11% 13% 9% 5% 2% 17%
Not at all 39% 43% 33% 41% 38% 45% 36% 61% 20% 15% 1% 73%

(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%



Registered Voters
23. Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Hillary Clinton is to be president of the United
States?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very 39% 69% 12% 25% 35% 43% 31% 58% 27% 35%
Somewhat 24% 24% 20% 32% 24% 24% 25% 23% 24% 25%
Not very 9% 2% 16% 11% 11% 8% 10% 6% 13% 8%
Not at all 27% 4% 53% 31% 30% 25% 33% 12% 35% 32%
(Don't know) *% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *3
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Very 39% 41% 24% 33% 23% 47% 26% 47% 44% 26% 49%
Somewhat 24% 23% 26% 24% 24% 23% 27% 23% 24% 26% 22%
Not very 9% 11% 10% 14% 13% 8% 8% 10% 7% 11% 5%
Not at all 27% 25% 39% 29% 40% 22% 39% 19% 25% 37% 24%
(Don't know) *% - * - *% - *% *% - 1% -
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Very 39% 39% 38% 40% 36% 39% 40% 62% 20% 17% 41% 8% 77%
Somewhat 24% 32% 19% 23% 25% 30% 21% 25% 22% 20% 23% 17% 21%
Not very 9% 7% 11% 9% 10% 8% 9% 4% 14% 12% 9% 15% 1%
Not at all 27% 22% 32% 28% 29% 23% 30% 9% 43% 51% 27% 59% *%
(Don't know) *% *% *% 1% - *3 *% - *% *% *3 *% -

Likely Voters
23. Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Hillary Clinton is to be president of the United
States?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very 41% 71% 12% 27% 37% 44% 33% 61% 29% 36%
Somewhat 23% 22% 19% 33% 23% 23% 24% 21% 24% 24%
Not very 9% 2% 15% 11% 10% 8% 10% 6% 12% 8%
Not at all 27% 4% 53% 28% 29% 25% 33% 10% 35% 32%
(Don't know) *% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Very 41% 43% 25% 35% 25% 50% 26% 49% 45% 29% 49%
Somewhat 23% 22% 25% 25% 23% 20% 27% 22% 24% 23% 22%
Not very 9% 10% 9% 12% 12% 8% 7% 11% 7% 11% 5%
Not at all 27% 24% 40% 28% 40% 22% 40% 18% 25% 37% 24%
(Don't know) *% - *% - *% - 1% *% - 1% -
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Very 41% 43% 38% 41% 37% 44% 41% 65% 21% 18% 8% 78%
Somewhat 23% 30% 19% 23% 24% 27% 21% 22% 22% 20% 17% 20%
Not very 9% 7% 10% 8% 10% 7% 9% 4% 13% 11% 14% 1%
Not at all 27% 19% 32% 27% 28% 22% 29% 9% 42% 51% 60% -

(Don't know) *% *% *% 1% - *% *% - *3% *% *% -



Registered Voters

24. Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Donald Trump is to be president of the United States?
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24. Regardless of how you might vote, how qualified do you think Donald Trump is to be president of the United States?
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Registered Voters
25. The economy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues
if they were elected president...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 46% 81% 9% 36% 41% 50% 38% 66% 34% 42%
Donald Trump 49% 14% 89% 55% 54% 45% 58% 27% 62% 55%
(Both/Neither) 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 46% 47% 32% 39% 30% 54% 32% 55% 49% 35% 51%
Donald Trump 49% 50% 65% 58% 65% 43% 64% 39% 49% 58% 46%
(Both/Neither) 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% *3 1% - 2% 1% *% 1% *%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Hillary Clinton 46% 53% 38% 48% 46% 52% 44% 75% 23% 17% 46% 2% 91%
Donald Trump 49% 42% 56% 49% 51% 42% 53% 21% 74% 79% 50% 97% 6%
(Both/Neither) 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% *% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *%

Likely Voters
25. The economy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues
if they were elected president...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 46% 82% 10% 36% 41% 51% 38% 66% 35% 42%
Donald Trump 50% 13% 89% 57% 54% 46% 59% 27% 62% 56%
(Both/Neither) 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 46% 48% 32% 41% 31% 54% 33% 56% 49% 36% 51%
Donald Trump 50% 49% 65% 56% 66% 43% 65% 39% 49% 59% 46%
(Both/Neither) 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% *3 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% *%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Hillary Clinton 46% 54% 38% 49% 47% 53% 44% 76% 23% 17% 2% 91%
Donald Trump 50% 41% 57% 49% 50% 42% 53% 20% 74% 80% 97% 6%
(Both/Neither) 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% *% 3%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *%



Registered Voters
26. Foreign policy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following
issues if they were elected president...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 54% 87% 20% 47% 49% 59% 46% 75% 41% 51%
Donald Trump 40% 10% 75% 39% 44% 36% 48% 17% 52% 45%
(Both/Neither) 5% 1% 4% 12% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 54% 59% 38% 53% 34% 64% 41% 62% 59% 43% 61%
Donald Trump 40% 35% 58% 41% 60% 30% 56% 32% 38% 47% 35%
(Both/Neither) 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 7% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% *3 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 1%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Hillary Clinton 54% 63% 47% 55% 53% 55% 55% 81% 32% 27% 55% 10% 96%
Donald Trump 40% 30% 46% 41% 43% 37% 40% 15% 61% 68% 40% 85% 2%
(Both/Neither) 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Likely Voters
26. Foreign policy: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following
issues if they were elected president...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 55% 88% 20% 49% 50% 59% 47% 76% 42% 51%
Donald Trump 40% 9% 76% 39% 44% 36% 49% 17% 52% 46%
(Both/Neither) 3% 1% 3% 9% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 55% 60% 38% 54% 34% 65% 41% 62% 59% 44% 61%
Donald Trump 40% 36% 58% 42% 60% 31% 57% 32% 38% 49% 35%
(Both/Neither) 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% *3 1% 3% 1% 2% *% 2% 1%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Hillary Clinton 55% 65% 48% 55% 53% 57% 55% 83% 32% 27% 10% 97%
Donald Trump 40% 29% 46% 41% 43% 36% 41% 14% 62% 69% 86% 2%
(Both/Neither) 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%



Registered Voters
27. Immigration: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues
if they were elected president...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 48% 84% 11% 42% 42% 54% 40% 71% 34% 45%
Donald Trump 47% 13% 86% 49% 53% 42% 56% 23% 62% 52%
(Both/Neither) 3% 1% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 48% 53% 30% 46% 26% 59% 35% 58% 53% 37% 55%
Donald Trump 47% 43% 66% 50% 69% 37% 63% 38% 45% 56% 43%
(Both/Neither) 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Hillary Clinton 48% 60% 39% 49% 47% 51% 48% 76% 26% 17% 50% 3% 91%
Donald Trump 47% 35% 55% 48% 49% 44% 48% 19% 70% 78% 47% 96% 6%
(Both/Neither) 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% *% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Likely Voters
27. Immigration: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following issues
if they were elected president...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 50% 86% 11% 44% 443 55% 41% 72% 36% 45%
Donald Trump 47% 11% 87% 49% 52% 42% 56% 23% 60% 52%
(Both/Neither) 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 50% 53% 32% 48% 28% 58% 36% 59% 53% 38% 56%
Donald Trump 47% 43% 65% 49% 68% 38% 62% 38% 45% 56% 43%
(Both/Neither) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Hillary Clinton 50% 63% 40% 50% 48% 55% 48% 79% 27% 18% 3% 93%
Donald Trump 47% 34% 54% 48% 49% 41% 49% 17% 71% 78% 96% 5%
(Both/Neither) 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% *% 1%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%



Registered Voters
28. Terrorism and national security: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of
the following issues if they were elected president...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 48% 85% 9% 39% 42% 53% 39% 70% 34% 443
Donald Trump 46% 11% 86% 49% 52% 42% 55% 23% 60% 52%
(Both/Neither) 5% 3% 3% 9% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 48% 48% 33% 41% 30% 55% 36% 56% 52% 36% 55%
Donald Trump 46% 45% 62% 54% 63% 38% 62% 38% 44% 56% 41%
(Both/Neither) 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 1% 5% 3% 7% 3%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Hillary Clinton 48% 56% 40% 49% 48% 52% 47% 78% 24% 18% 49% 3% 94%
Donald Trump 46% 37% 54% 46% 48% 42% 48% 18% 71% 77% 46% 95% 3%
(Both/Neither) 5% 7% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Likely Voters
28. Terrorism and national security: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of
the following issues if they were elected president...

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 49% 87% 10% 40% 43% 54% 40% 71% 35% 443
Donald Trump 46% 9% 87% 51% 51% 42% 55% 23% 58% 52%
(Both/Neither) 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 49% 49% 34% 42% 31% 55% 36% 56% 53% 37% 56%
Donald Trump 46% 45% 62% 53% 62% 38% 62% 38% 43% 56% 41%
(Both/Neither) 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 1% 4% 2% 6% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Hillary Clinton 49% 59% 41% 50% 48% 55% 48% 79% 25% 18% 3% 95%
Donald Trump 46% 34% 54% 46% 48% 41% 48% 16% 71% 77% 95% 3%
(Both/Neither) 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2%

(Don't know) 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%



Registered Voters
29. Who would you trust more to negotiate with Russian President Vladimir Putin?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Donald Trump 44% 11% 82% 47% 50% 39% 53% 21% 60% 48%
Hillary Clinton 47% 83% 11% 37% 42% 52% 39% 69% 33% 443
(Both/Neither) 7% 4% 5% 12% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Donald Trump 44% 43% 60% 52% 65% 36% 56% 35% 42% 54% 37%
Hillary Clinton 47% 49% 32% 43% 27% 54% 37% 56% 51% 36% 55%
(Both/Neither) 7% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 5% 8% 5% 8% 6%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Donald Trump 44% 34% 50% 46% 50% 38% 47% 18% 67% 72% 44% 91% 3%
Hillary Clinton 47% 56% 41% 47% 44% 52% 46% 73% 26% 20% 48% 5% 91%
(Both/Neither) 7% 8% 7% 5% 4% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 2% 4%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Likely Voters
29. Who would you trust more to negotiate with Russian President Vladimir Putin?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Donald Trump 44% 10% 84% 48% 50% 39% 54% 21% 60% 48%
Hillary Clinton 48% 83% 11% 39% 42% 53% 39% 70% 34% 45%
(Both/Neither) 5% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Donald Trump 44% 43% 61% 51% 66% 36% 57% 35% 42% 55% 39%
Hillary Clinton 48% 50% 32% 45% 26% 55% 37% 56% 52% 37% 54%
(Both/Neither) 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Donald Trump 44% 34% 50% 46% 50% 39% 47% 18% 69% 73% 92% 3%
Hillary Clinton 48% 59% 41% 47% 44% 53% 47% 74% 26% 19% 4% 92%
(Both/Neither) 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 2% 4%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%



Registered Voters

30. Regardless of how you plan to vote, who do you think WILL win in November:

Clinton-by a lot
Clinton-by a little
Trump-by a little
Trump-by a lot
(Depends/Too soon to
say)

(Don't know/Other)

Clinton-by a lot
Clinton-by a little
Trump-by a little
Trump-by a lot
(Depends/Too soon to
say)

(Don't know/Other)

Clinton-by a lot
Clinton-by a little
Trump-by a little
Trump-by a lot
(Depends/Too soon to
say)

(Don't know/Other)

Likely Voters
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Registered Voters
31. If your candidate loses the presidential election in November, will you accept that his or her opponent won fair
and square and will be the legitimate leader of the country?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 72% 82% 63% 66% 72% 72% 72% 70% 70% 74%
No 22% 14% 31% 22% 22% 23% 22% 23% 23% 21%
(Depends) 3% 1% 4% 7% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Yes 72% 80% 68% 80% 64% 79% 71% 77% 76% 63% 75%
No 22% 15% 27% 15% 28% 16% 25% 17% 20% 29% 21%
(Depends) 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Yes 72% 71% 67% 77% 79% 70% 73% 83% 63% 64% 73% 56% 87%
No 22% 24% 27% 16% 15% 26% 21% 13% 30% 29% 21% 34% 11%
(Depends) 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 6% 1%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1%

Likely Voters
31. If your candidate loses the presidential election in November, will you accept that his or her opponent won fair
and square and will be the legitimate leader of the country?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 73% 84% 63% 68% 73% 73% 73% 73% 71% 75%
No 21% 13% 31% 21% 21% 22% 21% 21% 23% 20%
(Depends) 3% 1% 4% 7% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Yes 73% 82% 67% 81% 64% 82% 70% 77% 77% 64% 76%
No 21% 14% 27% 15% 29% 13% 26% 17% 19% 28% 20%
(Depends) 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Yes 73% 74% 67% 77% 79% 73% 74% 85% 64% 63% 56% 88%
No 21% 21% 27% 16% 16% 24% 20% 12% 29% 30% 34% 10%
(Depends) 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 5% 6% 1%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1%



Registered Voters

32. Thinking about Wednesday's third and final presidential debate, which of the following best describes you?

I watched or listened to
it live

I heard about it later

I haven't heard much
about it

(Don't know/Refused)

I watched or listened to
it live

I heard about it later

I haven't heard much
about it

(Don't know/Refused)

I watched or listened to
it live

I heard about it later

I haven't heard much
about it

(Don't know/Refused)

Likely Voters
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Registered Voters
33. No matter how you plan to vote, who do you honestly think won the debate -- Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Clinton 51% 85% 19% 41% 46% 56% 43% 72% 39% 48%
Trump 30% 5% 59% 30% 33% 26% 37% 12% 39% 34%
(Tie) 7% 5% 9% 11% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6%
(Don't know) 11% 6% 13% 19% 12% 11% 12% 9% 13% 12%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban wurban Rural Women
Clinton 51% 53% 37% 47% 33% 58% 40% 59% 56% 40% 58%
Trump 30% 27% 44% 32% 44% 22% 43% 26% 27% 36% 25%
(Tie) 7% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 5% 6% 7% 9% 7%
(Don't know) 11% 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 9% 9% 15% 10%
Under Under White Likely Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Voter Support Support
Clinton 51% 57% 48% 51% 50% 57% 50% 76% 31% 24% 52% 11% 94%
Trump 30% 23% 32% 32% 34% 26% 31% 10% 47% 54% 30% 68% 1%
(Tie) 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 6% 8% 4% 9% 9% 7% 10% 2%
(Don't know) 11% 12% 12% 10% 8% 11% 11% 9% 12% 14% 11% 11% 3%
Likely Voters
33. No matter how you plan to vote, who do you honestly think won the debate -- Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Clinton 52% 85% 20% 40% 47% 56% 44% 73% 40% 47%
Trump 30% 5% 61% 30% 33% 28% 38% 11% 40% 36%
(Tie) 7% 5% 8% 12% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 6%
(Don't know) 11% 6% 12% 19% 12% 10% 11% 9% 12% 11%
White White White White No White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Women Women Urban urban Rural Women
Clinton 52% 55% 36% 49% 33% 59% 38% 61% 56% 39% 58%
Trump 30% 27% 45% 32% 45% 23% 46% 25% 28% 37% 26%
(Tie) 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 5% 5% 7% 9% 6%
(Don't know) 11% 10% 12% 10% 13% 11% 12% 9% 9% 14% 9%
Under Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel Support Support
Clinton 52% 60% 47% 52% 50% 57% 51% 77% 32% 23% 10% 94%
Trump 30% 22% 33% 32% 35% 28% 32% 10% 48% 55% 69% 1%
(Tie) 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 4% 9% 9% 9% 2%

(Don't know) 11% 12% 12% 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 11% 13% 11% 3%



